Skip to Content

ZEEL COMP N. OINTMENT

View full screen / Print PDF » Download PDF ⇩

PDF Transcript

BPZ_148x210_ZeelSalbe_neuesLogo:0XXXXX

29.12.2011

7:13 Uhr

Seite 1

Homeopathic medicinal product

0XXXXX/5000 GP

GB

Package leaflet: Information for the user

Zeel comp. N
®

ointment

Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains
important information for you. This medicine is available
without prescription. However, you still need to use
Zeel comp. N carefully to get the best results from it.
• Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
• Ask your pharmacist if you need more information or
advice.
• You must contact your doctor or qualified healthcare
practitioner if the condition worsens or if the
symptoms do not improve within 7 days.
• If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice
any side effect not listed in this leaflet, please tell
your doctor or pharmacist or qualified healthcare
practitioner.
In this leaflet:
1. What Zeel comp. N is and what it is used for
2. Before you use Zeel comp. N
3. How to use Zeel comp. N
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store Zeel comp. N
6. Further information

1. What Zeel comp. N is and
what it is used for
Zeel comp. N is a homeopathic medicinal product
used within the homeopathic tradition for the symptomatic relief of rheumatic pain and joint stiffness.

Druckfarben:
Pantone 432

Warning
Do not use on broken or inflamed skin.
You must consult a doctor if your joint pain is accompanied by swelling of the joint, redness or fever.

Using other medicines
Zeel comp. N is not reported to affect any other
medicines.
However, please tell your doctor or pharmacist before
taking this product if you are using or have recently
taken any other medicines, including medicines
obtained without a prescription.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding
This product should not be used in pregnancy or breast
feeding unless advised by your doctor.
Ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before using
any medicine.

Driving and using machines
This product is not reported to affect driving or operating machines.

Important information about some of the
ingredients of Zeel comp. N
This medicinal product contains cetostearyl alcohol.
It may cause local skin reactions (e.g. contact dermatitis).

3. How to use Zeel comp. N

2. Before you use Zeel comp. N

Always use this product as this leaflet tells you. If you
are unsure, ask your pharmacist or a qualified healthcare practitioner.

Do not use Zeel comp. N

This product is to be applied on the skin only

if you are
• allergic (hypersensitive) to
– any of the active substances or other ingredients of
Zeel comp. N
– Arnica or other plants from the Asteraceae/
Compositae family, such as daisies, marigolds and
artichokes
– plants of the cashew family, such as Rhus toxicodendron (poison ivy)

(See section 6 for list of ingredients).

The usual dosage is:
Adults, elderly
and children
from 12 years

Auflage: 5000
Code: ?
Format: 148 x 210 mm

Wash hands before and after use.
Apply a thin layer to the affected
area 2 times daily and gently massage
into the skin. Can be applied up to
4 times daily if needed.

BPZ_148x210_ZeelSalbe_neuesLogo:0XXXXX

29.12.2011

Tamper evident: Do not use if inner protective seal
under cap is broken. To open, push the spike that is affixed to the cap through this seal.
Not recommended for use in children under 12 years.
Do not apply more than the recommended dose.

Method of use
Do not use the ointment on broken or inflamed skin.
Keep the ointment away from the eyes, nose and
mouth. If the ointment is accidentally swallowed and
you feel unwell, contact your doctor or pharmacist. If
the ointment gets into the eyes,rinse the affected area
well and consult your doctor or pharmacist if irritation
persists.

Duration of use
If the condition worsens or if symptoms do not improve within 7 days, consult a doctor or qualified healthcare practitioner.

If you use more Zeel comp. N
than you should
If you apply more than the recommended dose, wipe
off the excess with a tissue. If you feel unwell, contact
your doctor.

If you forget to use Zeel comp. N
Do not apply a double dose to make up for a forgotten
dose. Just apply your next dose at the usual time.
If you have any further questions on the use of this
product, ask your doctor, pharmacist or qualified
healthcare practitioner.

4. Possible side effects

7:13 Uhr

Seite 2

• Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how
to dispose of medicines no longer required. These
measures will help to protect the environment.
• Use within 1 year after first opening.

6. Further information
What Zeel comp. N contains
The active substances of 100 g Zeel comp. N ointment
are: Arnica montana 4X
Rhus toxicodendron 4X
Sanguinaria canadensis 4X
Solanum dulcamara 5X
Sulphur 8X
The other ingredients are:
emulsifying cetostearyl alcohol (type A), ethanol
(96%), liquid paraffin, white soft paraffin, purified
water

What Zeel comp. N looks like and
contents of the pack
Zeel comp. N ointment is soft and white to yellowwhite.
The ointment is supplied in a tube in a cardboard box.
Tubes contain 25, 50 or 100 g ointment.

NR Holder and Manufacturer
Biologische Heilmittel Heel GmbH
Dr.-Reckeweg-Str. 2-4, 76532 Baden-Baden, Germany
Phone: 0049 (0)7221 501 00, Fax: 0049 (0)7221 501 210
E-Mail: info@heel.de
This leaflet was last revised: December 2011.

Like all medicines, Zeel comp. N can cause side effects,
although not everybody gets them.
The following side effects can occur very rarely;
• allergic skin reactions, such as
– itching
– redness
If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice
any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell
your doctor or pharmacist.

5. How to store Zeel comp. N
• Keep out of the reach and sight of children.
• Do not store above 30 °C.
• Do not use Zeel comp. N after the expiry date which
is stated on the carton and tube after “EXP”. The
expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

You can help to make medicines safer by reporting any
side-effects to the Yellow Card Scheme at:
www.yellowcard.gov.uk.
Alternatively you can get a paper Yellow Card form
from your GP’s surgery or pharmacy, or call free phone:
0808 100 3352 (available 10 am - 2 pm Monday - Friday).
A copy of this Patient Information Leaflet (PIL) for the
blind or partially sighted may be obtained from
http://xpil.medicines.org.uk/

Expand Transcript

Source: Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency

Disclaimer: Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided here is accurate, up-to-date and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. This information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States. The absence of a warning for a given drug or combination thereof in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. If you have questions about the substances you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.

Hide